

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STACY DEEMAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF EVANSTON/SKOKIE (“DISTRICT 65”),
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-3466

Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants, Evanston-Skokie Community Consolidated School District 65, Devon Horton, LaTarsha Green and Stacy Beardsley (collectively “the District”), by and through their attorneys, Franczek P.C., respectfully moves to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) for lack of jurisdiction, and Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim. In support of its Motion, the District states as follows:

1. Plaintiff filed her 3-Count Complaint on June 29, 2021 alleging multiple constitutional and statutory violations.
2. Plaintiff’s claims must be dismissed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) for lack of jurisdiction. Additionally, Plaintiff’s claims must be dismissed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim.
3. A memorandum of law in support of this motion is filed herewith.

Respectfully submitted,

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
EVANSTON-SKOKIE COMMUNITY
CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 65,
DEVON HORTON, LATARSHA GREEN
AND STACY BEARDSLEY**

By /s/ Nicki B. Bazer
One of Its Attorneys

Nicki B. Bazer (nbb@franczek.com)
Michael A. Warner (maw@franczek.com)
R. Jason Patterson (rjp@franczek.com)
Franczek P.C.
300 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-986-0300

Dated: August 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 A. The District’s Equity Work 3

 B. Deemar’s Minimal Participation in the District’s Staff Equity Work..... 4

 C. Deemar’s Minimal Participation in the District’s Student Equity Work..... 5

 D. The Alleged Impact of the District’s Equity Policies on Deemar..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Deemar’s Complaint Should be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because
 Deemar Lacks Standing to Bring her Claims 8

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. Deemar Alleges No Injury in Fact Traceable to District’s Equity Programs..... 9

 C. Deemar Lacks Standing to Vindicate Rights of Students 12

 II. Deemar’s Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Federal Rule 12(b)(6)
 because She Fails to State an Actionable Claim Under Title VI or the Equal
 Protection Clause 13

 A. Standard of Review..... 13

 B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim under Title VI..... 13

 1. Deemar’s Claims Do Not Fall Within the Zone of Interests
 that Title VI Protects Because She is Not the Intended Beneficiary
 of the District’s Educational Programing 13

 2. Deemar’s Employment Claims are Barred by
 Section 2000d of Title VI 14

 C. Deemar Does Not Allege the Existence of a Hostile Work Environment 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego v. Wilkie</i> , 907 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Agbefe v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 2021 WL 1885964 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2021)	15
<i>Ahern v. Bd. of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 133 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Alexander v. Rush N. Shore Med. Ctr.</i> , 101 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737(1984)	1, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Bogie v. Rosenberg</i> , 705 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Cieslik v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 2021 WL 1172575 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2021)	16
<i>Crabtree v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 948 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2020)	8, 13
<i>Davis v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 1993 WL 268452 (9th Cir. Feb. 2, 1993)	12
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. of Fort Wayne</i> , 788 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1986)	13, 15
<i>Doe v. Woodridge Elementary Sch. Dist. 68 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2005 WL 910732 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2005)	14
<i>Ezell v. Potter</i> , 400 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	14
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Kansas City, Missouri Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Keen v. Bluestar Energy Svcs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1118215 (N.D. Ill. March 30, 2012)	8
<i>King v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin System</i> , 898 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1990)	16

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 8, 9

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 2011 WL 1196859 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2011)13

Miller v. Phelan,
 845 F. Supp. 1201 (N.D. Ill. 1993)14

Milliken v. Bradley,
 418 U.S. 717 (1974) 1

Moore v. Bryant,
 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)11

Oncala v. Sundowner Services, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)17

Parks v. Speedy Title & Appraisal Review Servs,
 318 F.Supp.3d 1053 (N.D. Ill. 2018)15

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir.2015)8

Simpson v. Reynolds Metal Co.,
 629 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1980)13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 856, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016)9

Totten v. Benedictine Univ.,
 2021 WL 3290926 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2021)16

Trageser v. Libbie Rehab. Ctr., Inc.,
 590 F.2d 87 (4th Cir. 1978)15

U.S. ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis,
 1998 WL 1820753 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 1998)8

U.S. v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 10, 12

U.S. v. Payner,
 447 U.S. 727 (1980)12

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 11, 12

Veljkovic v. Bd. of Educ. of Chicago,
 2020 WL 7626735 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020) 14, 15, 18

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-3 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	13
